

No. 16-636

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CALVIN GARY WALKER, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TEXAS COURT OF APPEALS, NINTH DISTRICT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

CARA HANNA
Assistant Attorney General

BOB WORTHAM
District Attorney,
Jefferson County, Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC A. WHITE
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Summary of the argument	6
Argument.....	9
I. Reconsideration of the dual-sovereignty view of the Double Jeopardy Clause is inappro- priate here.....	9
A. Petitioner’s sole issue preserved on appeal is a procedural issue, unaffected by his new request to overrule the dual-soverei- gnty doctrine.....	10
B. Petitioner’s double-jeopardy claim would fail even without the dual-sovereignty doctrine.....	12
C. The longstanding dual-sovereignty doct- rine does not warrant reconsideration.....	17
1. As this Court has recognized for over a century, the dual-sovereignty doctrine is inherent in our unique federal sys- tem.....	17
2. Expansion of federal criminal law does not warrant reconsideration of the dual-sovereignty doctrine.	23
3. Cooperation between federal and state law enforcement does not warrant upending the dual-sovereignty doct- rine.	25

II. Review of an abstract debate about possible exceptions to the dual-sovereignty doctrine is unwarranted here.....	26
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alvarado v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 817 (2006)	19
<i>Angleton v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 946 (2003)	19
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 509 (1978)	13
<i>Arnold v. McCarthy</i> , 566 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>Avants v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 968 (2002)	19
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 1260 (2008)	19
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	11, 16, 22
<i>Chaser v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 942 (2001)	19
<i>Chatfield v. Ricketts</i> , 673 F.2d 330 (10th Cir. 1982)	14

<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	11
<i>Coyle v. Oklahoma</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	24
<i>De La Beckwith v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 1134 (Miss. 1992)	14
<i>Enas v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 1115 (2002)	19
<i>Gholikhan v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 1244 (2011)	19
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990)	16
<i>Guzman v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 1020 (1996)	19
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howerin v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1083 (2000)	19
<i>Hysell v. Pliler</i> , No. 00-cv-01132-CRB, 2001 WL 940914 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2001)	14
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 952 (2007)	19
<i>Leathers v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 844 (2004)	19
<i>Long v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 822 (2003)	19
<i>Louisville Edible Oil Prod., Inc. v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 859 (1991)	20
<i>Mardis v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 943 (2010)	19

<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2070 (2014)	12
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 13 (1852)	17, 18, 24
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	13
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	15
<i>Rhyne v. State</i> , 434 S.E.2d 76 (Ga. Ct. App. 1993)	14
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984)	12, 13
<i>Roach v. Missouri</i> , 134 S. Ct. 118 (2013)	19
<i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975)	12
<i>Sewell v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 968 (2001)	19
<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. E-88-13, 1989 WL 25542 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 17, 1989)	14
<i>Traylor v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 1056 (1993)	20
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 496 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 164 F.3d 844 (3d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	20

<i>United States v. Certain Real Property and Premises Known as 38 Whalers Cove,</i> 954 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>United States v. Cruikshank,</i> 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	18
<i>United States v. Dixon,</i> 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	16
<i>United States v. Djoumessi,</i> 538 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2008)	25, 27-28
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Soto,</i> 938 F.2d 1015 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>United States v. Gillock,</i> 445 U.S. 360 (1980)	20
<i>United States v. Guzman,</i> 85 F.3d 823 (1st Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>United States v. Hallam,</i> 472 F.2d 168 (9th Cir. 1973)	15
<i>United States v. Harrison,</i> 918 F.2d 469 (5th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 169 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>United States v. Lanza,</i> 260 U.S. 377 (1922)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Leathers,</i> 354 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>United States v. Lucas,</i> 841 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.,</i> 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	13
<i>United States v. Moore,</i> 370 F. App'x. 559 (5th Cir. 2010)	27

<i>United States v. Paiz</i> , 905 F.2d 1014 (7th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>United States v. Perchitti</i> , 955 F.2d 674 (11th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Piekarsky</i> , 687 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Rashed</i> , 234 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Safari</i> , 849 F.2d 891 (4th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	13
<i>United States v. Tirrell</i> , 120 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>United States v. Trammell</i> , 133 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , No. 1:11-CR-67 (E.D. Tex. May 4, 2011).....	1, 2, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	7, 19, 22
<i>United States v. X.D.</i> , 442 F. App'x 832 (4th Cir. 2011)	25, 27
<i>Wagner v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 841 (1993)	19-20
<i>Wells v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 257 (1943)	3
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927)	18
<i>Yahsi v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1902 (2014)	19

Constitutional provisions, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	17
18 U.S.C.:	
§ 2.....	1
§ 666.....	1
§ 1341.....	1
§ 1343.....	1
§ 1957.....	1
§ 2314.....	1
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(vii).....	26
26 U.S.C. § 7203.....	2, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11359(b).....	26
Tex. Pen. Code:	
§ 32.46.....	3, 16
§ 34.02.....	3, 16
S. Ct. R. 10(b).....	8
Tex. R. App. P. 38.1(i).....	4, 11
Miscellaneous:	
Michael A. Dawson, <i>Popular Sovereignty, Double Jeopardy, and the Dual Sovereignty Doctrine</i> , 102 Yale L.J. 281 (1992).....	29
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> , No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	17
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> , No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	17

Walter T. Fisher, <i>Double Jeopardy, Two Sovereignties and the Intruding Constitution</i> , 28 U. Chi. L. Rev. 591 (1961).....	22
Thomas Franck, <i>An International Lawyer Looks at the Bartkus Rule</i> , 34 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1096 (1959).....	21-22
J.A.C. Grant, <i>Successive Prosecutions by State and Nation: Common Law and British Empire Comparisons</i> , 4 UCLA. L. Rev. 1 (1956)	21
Harlan R. Harrison, <i>Federalism and Double Jeopardy: A Study in the Frustration of Human Rights</i> , 17 U. Miami L. Rev. 306 (1963).....	20-21
Susan R. Klein & Ingrid B. Grobey, <i>Debunking Claims of Over-Federalization of Criminal Law</i> , 62 Emory L.J. 1 (2012)	23
Edwin Meese III, <i>Big Brother on the Beat: The Expanding Federalization of Crime</i> , 1 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (1997).....	23
George C. Pontikes, <i>Dual Sovereignty and Double Jeopardy: A Critique of Bartkus v. Illinois and Abbate v. United States</i> , 14 W. Res. L. Rev. 700 (1963)	22
Dean Roscoe Pound, <i>Cooperation in Enforcement of Law</i> , 17 A.B.A. J. 9 (1931).....	21
Jay A. Sigler, <i>Double Jeopardy: The Development of a Legal and Social Policy</i> (Cornell Univ. Press 1969)	21
